Records from the 

Manufacturing Association of Nigeria (MAN)-Rivers/Bayelsa branch reveals that 547 firms are 

operational. However, only seven firms were chosen as the sample frame because of proximity and 

accessibility. This amounted to a sample size of one hundred and twenty-one (121) employees. The 

names of the seven manufacturing firms and the number of employees used for the study are: Air 

Liquide Nigeria Plc (16), Bua Sugar Refinery Ltd (30), Demcok Paints (13), Eastern Enamelware 

Factory Ltd (10), International Breweries Plc (Formerly Pabod Breweries) (25), New Rivoc Nigeria

[...]

The primary and secondary methods of data were used to collection of data. The secondary data were 

retrieved from journal articles and association records, while primary data were retrieved from 

responses of the questionnaire administered on the respondents. One hundred and twenty-one (121) 

copies of the questionnaire were administered, 26 were rejected due to conflicting and incomplete 

information. The remaining 95 (78.5%) copies were used for analyses to determine the impact of 

information technology adoption on innovation. 

The questionnaire consists of three sections.